REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS
5 ms 8-Bit ADC with Track/Hold

full-scale analog signals below the bandwidth allowed from
sampling theorem considerations.
ORDERING GUIDE
Relative
Temperature Accuracy Package
Modell Range (LSB) Options2
AD7575JN 0°C to +70°C ±1 max N-18
AD7575KN 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 max N-18
AD7575JP 0°C to +70°C ±1 max P-20A
AD7575KP 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 max P-20A
AD7575AQ –25°C to +85°C ±1 max Q-18
AD7575BQ –25°C to +85°C ±1/2 max Q-18
AD7575SQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 max Q-18
AD7575TQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 max Q-18
AD7575SE –55°C to +125°C ±1 max E-20A
AD7575TE –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 max E-20A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B process parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact local sales office for military data sheet. For U.S. Standard Military
Drawing (SMD), see DESC drawing #5962-87762.
2E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier; Q = Cerdip.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
PLCCDIP LCCC
AD7575
–5–REV. A
TIMING AND CONTROL OF THE AD7575
The two logic inputs on the AD7575, CS and RD, control both
the starting of conversion and the reading of data from the part.
A conversion is initiated by bringing both these control inputs
LOW. Two interface options then exist for reading the output
data from the AD7575. These are the Slow Memory Interface
and ROM Interface and their operation is outlined below. It
should be noted that the TP pin of the AD7575 must be hard-
wired HIGH to ensure correct operation of the part. This pin is
used in testing the device and should not be used as a feedthrough
pin in double-sided printed circuit boards.
SLOW MEMORY INTERFACE
The first interface option is intended for use with microproces-
sors which can be forced into a WAIT STATE for at least 5 µs
(such as the 8085A). The microprocessor starts a conversion
and is halted until the result of the conversion is read from the
converter. Conversion is initiated by executing a memory READ
to the AD7575 address bringing CS and RD LOW. BUSY sub-
sequently goes LOW (forcing the microprocessor READY input
LOW) placing the processor into a WAIT state. The input sig-
nal, which had been tracked by the analog input, is held on the
third falling clock edge of the input clock after CS and RD have
gone LOW (see Figure 12). The AD7575 then performs a con-
version on this acquired input signal value. When the conversion
is complete (BUSY goes HIGH), the processor completes the
memory READ and acquires the newly-converted data. The
timing diagram for this interface is shown in Figure 3.
Figure 4. AD7575 to 8085A-2 Slow Memory Interface
The major advantage of this interface is that it allows the micro-
processor to start conversion, WAIT and then READ data with
a single READ instruction. The fast conversion time of the
AD7575 ensures that the microprocessor is not placed in a
WAIT state for an excessive amount of time.
Faster versions of many processors, including the 8085A-2, test
the condition of the READY input very soon after the start of
an instruction cycle. Therefore, BUSY of the AD7575 must go
LOW very early in the cycle for the READY input to be effec-